## Ordinance 00-11

AN ORDINANCE TO RESCIND ORDINANCE 09-06, AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER FEE TO BE PAID BY ANY VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER OFFERING VIDEO SERVICE IN THE VILLAGE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO GIVE NOTICE TO THE VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER OF THE VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER FEE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

## Section 1.

The Village Council hereby rescinds Ordinance 09-06, an Ordinance establishing a Video Service Provider Fee to Be Paid by Any Video Service Provider Offering Video Service in the Village.

## Section 2.

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public heath, safety and welfare of the Village of Thornville, in that the passage of this Ordinance is necessary to immediately rescind Ordinance 09-06, so that a new Ordinance may be passed establishing a video service provider fee. This Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon the receiving and the affirmation vote of the two- thirds of all member elected to Council and approval of the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this <u>211</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2009.

PASSED:

**APPROVED**:

BETH A. PATRICK, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF COUNCIL

## APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D. MICHAEL CRITES, SOLICITOR